KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2002-020

A RESOLUTION APPROVING PROJECTS FOR COASTAL IMPACT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM GRANT FUNDS FOR THE YEAR 2002

- WHEREAS, a Coastal Impact Assistance Program (CIAP) was established by Congress and passed into law in 2001; and
- **WHEREAS,** the purpose of the CIAP is to provide a one-time distribution of \$150 million to oil producing states to mitigate the effects of offshore oil and gas development; and
- WHEREAS, eligible recipients of CIAP funds in Alaska are those communities that participate in the Alaska Coastal Management Program, which includes the Kenai Peninsula Borough; and
- WHEREAS, the State of Alaska adopted a state plan to receive and expend CIAP funds and submitted its plan to the Secretary of Commerce on July 1, 2001; and
- WHEREAS, the total amount allocated for competitive grants in 2002 is approximately \$2.9 million; and
- WHEREAS, eligible applicants are required to submit project applications to the Alaska Division of Governmental Coordination by February 8, 2002; and
- WHEREAS, the assembly finds it is in the best interest of the Kenai Peninsula Borough to participate in the Coastal Impact Assistance Program, Competitive Grants Program;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough competitive grant project applications shown in the document titled "Kenai Peninsula Borough, 2002, Coastal Impact Assistance Program, Competitive Grant Project Applications dated February 8, 2002," incorporated herein by reference, are hereby established as the approved project applications for the 2002 CIAP Competitive Grant funds.
- **SECTION 2.** That a copy of this resolution and the project applications shall be provided to the State of Alaska, Division of Governmental Coordination.

÷.,

SECTION 3. This resolution becomes effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 5TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2002.

Timothy Navarre, Assembly President

ATTEST:

....

inde & Muy NIN PENINSULA Linda S. Murphy, Borough Oerkumning William Ool Willia